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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
E comer of the intersection of Falls 
and Stringtown Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
5th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER,* 
(2401 Stringtown Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Robert F. Webbert, President, Palmer, Inc. 

Petitioner * Case No. 2008-0590-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Special Hearing filed by Robert F. Webbert, President of Palmer, Inc., the legal property 

owner. Special Hearing relief is requested in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), and pursuant to Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R., to confirm 

the existence of a permitted non-conforming use of a contractor's equipment storage yard and 

existing residences. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site 

plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit IA and the Building 

Details which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit IB. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing was 

Petitioner Robert F. Webbert, President of Palmer, Inc., and his attorney, Lawrence E. Schmidt, 

Esquire. Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Geoffrey Schultz with McKee & 

Associates, Inc., the professional land surveyor who prepared the site plan. A number of 

interested citizens also appeared as witnesses in the case and in' support of the requested relief, 

including Eva Palmer Lee of 3 Dalebrook Drive in Phoenix, MD, George Palmer of 15321 Falls 

Road in Sparks, MD, and W. Ralph Wisner of 3778 Black Rock Road in Upperco, MD.. There 

were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a large,. irregular-

shaped property containing approximately 55 acres of land zoned R.C.2 agricultural. The property 

is located at the southeast comer of Stringtown Road and Falls Road in the Sparks-Glencoe area of 

Baltimore County. As referenced on the site plan, the property is improved with approximately 

nine buildings and an adjacent commercial area to the south of the buildings that Petitioners 

indicate have been used as a contractor's equipment storage yard for over 60 years. In addition, 

on the west side of the property, tucked into the comer near Falls Road and Stringtown Road is a 

residential area with 11 dwellings and residences that have been used as such during the same 

period. Mr. Schmidt reviewed the history of zoning on the property, which revealed that the 

property was initially zoned "R" rural in 1955, and eventually zoned R.C.2 agricultural in the 

1970's. The R.C.2 designation was given despite the fact that the R.C.2 zone limits dwellings to 1 

per 50 acres and the subject property had not been used agriculturally in the past and would not be 

used for such a purpose in the foreseeable future. 

Further testimony and evidence revealed that while the property is currently owned by 

Palmer, Inc., it is leased to Gray & Sons, Inc. who uses the property to operate an equipment and 

storage yard and residences. Gray & Sons is a major contractor in the Baltimore Metropolitan 

area that offers services in three primary areas, including excavating, utilities, and paving. The 

company performs many types of site work projects including residential subdivisions of all sizes, 

commercial lots, schools, health-care facilities, churches, athletic fields, industrial sites, shopping 

centers and public facilities in the Baltimore, Maryland region. In addition, the residences were 

originally used as lodging cabins as part of Gray's Rocky Lodge and were constructed in the 

1930's. The use of these lodges evolved into residences over the years and are now utilized as 

temporary housing for employees with the company. The majority of the evidence presented by 



Petitioners was geared toward establishing that the subject property has been continuously used as 

a contractor's equipment storage yard and accompanying residences for over 60 years, and 

therefore constitutes a permissible nonconforming use under the B.C.Z.R. 

The first witness that testified on these matters was W. Ralph Wisner, who is 82 years old 

and has lived his entire life in the neighborhood encompassing the subject property. Mr. Wisner 

testified that he has personal knowledge that the property has been used for the suggested purposes 

since at least 1948. This knowledge came from the fact that Mr. Wisner worked for Crest 

Contracting, a direct competitor to Gray & Sons, during that time and was very familiar with the 

Gray & Sons operation at the subject location. 

Further testimony was provided by Eva Palmer Lee, who testified that she was actually 

born in the main house, shown on the site plan as Building "F" on the subject property, in 1924, 

and is the daughter of Albert and Mildred Palmer, the original property owners. Ms. Palmer Lee 

testified that she is personally familiar with the use of the property, which has been consistently 

maintained as a construction storage site and residences for over 60 years. Specific memories 

came to mind such as a party that was held in 1943. She specifically remembers that date and also 

ties that memory to her recollection of the use of the property for the equipment storage and the 

residences. 

The third witness that testified for Petitioners was George Palmer, who is 85 years old and 

currently lives on Falls Road in the vicinity of the subject property. Mr. Palmer, son of Oscar 

Gray, has personal knowledge that the property was used in the 1940s as a contractor's storage 

yard and residences, and added that many of the residences were originally built on the property in 

the 1930s. Oscar Gray founded Gray & Sons in 1939 and the company used the property for 

storage of gravel, trucks, and other materials throughout Mr. Palmer's lifetime. Mr. Palmer is 



personally aware that the property is still used for these purposes since he is a member of the 

Board of Gray & Sons, Inc. 

In addition to the testimony of the above-mentioned witnesses, Petitioners submitted 

several documents that supported their contention that the subject property has been used as a 

contractor's equipment storage yard and residences for over 60 years. Petitioners first submitted 

four invoices from 1945 where Oscar M. Gray & Son documented contracting work and storage 

on the property. The invoices were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 2A 

through 2D. Petitioners also submitted a document from 1942, which maintained a log of 

contracting work completed by one of the trucks, number 17. This work log was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3. Finally, Petitioners submitted a sales contract 

and accompanying invoice from 1995, demonstrating the use of the property at that time. This 

document was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 4. Petitioners argued 

that the witness testimony and supporting documentation provides substantial evidence that the 

property has been used as a contractors storage yard and residences for over 60 years. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection 

and Resource Management dated July 14, 2008 which indicate that there are no activities 

associated with this zoning petition that meet the definition of development. Therefore, DEPRM 

has no comment at this time. However, any future development related activities on any portion 

of this site would require that the entire property comply with all regulations. 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the special 

hearing relief and permit the nonconforming use. In this case, I find that Petitioners have 

presented substantial evidence and testimony persuasive to a finding that the storage of 
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contractor's equipment and building materials has been ongoing and continuous on this site since 

the 1940s. The evidence is persuasive that there have been no gaps in this use, in that several 

witnesses who lived on or near the property have personal knowledge of its continued use for the 

suggested purposes over the course of their lives. The evidence further shows that Gray & Sons, 

Inc. has continued that use through to the present day. It should also be noted that the nature of 

the business ha,s remained largely unchanged, and the nature of the equipment and materials stored 

on the property, and use thereof, has also remained consistent. 

In my judgment, Petitioner's use of the property is appropriate and will not be detrimental 

to the health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding locale. Indeed, the evidence is 

overwhelming that the property has never been used for agricultural purposes, and that the Petition 

for Special Hearing only seeks to legitimize existing conditions on the property. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's request for special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this U- day of October, 2008 that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing in 

accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), and 

pursuant to Section lO4 of the B.C.Z.R., to confirm the existence of a permitted non-conforming 

use ofa contractor's equipment storage yard and existing residences is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following conditions: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, 
Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such 
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, 
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for 
retuming, said property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
October 2,2008 

LA WRENCE E. SCHMIDT, ESQUIRE 

GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 

600 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 200 

TOWSON, MD 21204 


Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2008-0590-SPH 
Property: 2401 Stringtown Road 

Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

. Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the'date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

. . Very truly yours, . . 

~~~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner . 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Robert F. Webbert, President, Gray & Son, Inc., 430 West Padonia Road, Timonium MD 21093 . 
Geoffrey Schultz, Mckee & Associates, Inc.,5 Shawan Road, Suite 1, Cockeysville MD 21030 
Eva Palmer Lee, 3 Dalebrook Drive, Phoenix MD 21131 , 
George Palmer, 1532] Falls Road, Sparks MD 21152 
W. Ralph Wisner, 3778 Black Rock Road, Upperco MD 21155 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868! Fax 410-887-3468 
www,baltimorecountymd,gov 



It _ 

Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at _2_40_1_---'''--_R_o_a_d________ 

which is presently zoned _.;;.,:R.;;.,:,C:;..:,c...::2=----_____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in' the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500:7 of the Zoning Regulations of 
Baltimo~e County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Pursuant to BCZR Section 104, to confirm the existence of a permitted nonconforming use for a contractors equipment storage yard 
and existing residences. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IflNe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract PurchaserlLessee: Legal OwnerlsJ: 

Rob<rt F. W,bbert, P",id,nt, pru~ln' 
Name - Type or Print Name Typeor~M-AF 

'-J~V
Signature Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 430 West Padonia Road 41O-77i-4311 
Address Telephone No. 

Sebastian A. Cross Lutherville, MD 21093-2274 
City State Zip CodeName-Type~.~,-~/~' 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature:::'" 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC Sebastian A. Cross 
Name 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821-0070 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821-0070 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 21204 
City State Zip Code 

OffiCE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEAlUN6 ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEAlUN6 _________ 

6-· 2 6- Dg'"R.evI_d By ~ \..Av:.-.. 
REV 9115198 

S~~~~~'Fai'~ 

....'. 7 lin P - I,'\P,¢·otn 

_''''''.~~o~~'"_..........____ 




~EE & ASSOCIATE'INC. 

Engineering ··Surveying • Environmental Planning 


Real Estate Development 


June 25, 2008 

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF 
#2401 STRINGTOWN ROAD 
FIFTH ELECTION DISTRICT 
THIRD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

BEGINNING for the same at a point at or near the intersection of the centerline of Falls 
Road and the centerline of Stringtown Road, thence running in or near Falls Road the 
following five (5) courses 

1) South 37 degrees 32 minutes 00 seconds East, 209.45 feet to a point, 
2) South 80 degrees 17 minutes 00 seconds East, 247.50 feet to a point, 
3) North 83 degrees 28 minutes 00 seconds East, 64.03 feet to a point, 
4) South 88 degrees 33 minutes 30 seconds East, 69.82 feet to a point and 
5) South 63 degrees 59 minutes 00 seconds East, 50.64 feet to a point, thence 

leaving Falls Road and running the following twenty three (23) courses 
6) South 81 degrees 30 minutes 50 seconds East, 115.06 feet to a point, 
7) South 57 degrees 31 minutes 00 seconds East, 236.27 feet to a point, 
8) South 36 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds East, 183.12 feet to a point, 
9) South 60 degrees 56 minutes 00 seconds East, 92.96 feet to a point, 
10) South 01 degrees 56 minutes 16 seconds West, 89.25 feet to a point, 
11) South 46 degrees 22 minutes 52 seconds West, 83.17 feet to a point, 
12) South 13 degrees 07 minutes 14 seconds East, 58.11 feet to a point, 
13) South 16 degrees 37 minutes 30 seconds East, 495.10 feet to a point, 
14) North 51 degrees 31 minutes 00 seconds East, 297.00 feet to a point, 
15) South 71 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds East, 41.25 feet to a point, 
16) North 09 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West, 297.00 feet to a point, 
17) North 10 degrees 59 minutes 00 seconds East, 99.00 feet to a point, 
18) North 44 degrees 09 minutes 10 seconds East, 66.00 feet to a point, 
19) North 18 degrees 24 minutes 10 seconds East, 99.00 feet to a point, 
20) North 26 degrees 48 minutes 30 seconds East, 115.50 feet to a point, 
21) North 82 degrees 03 minutes 30 seconds East, 429.00 feet to a point, 
22) North 67 degrees 16 minutes 00 seconds East, 561.00 feet to a point, 
23) North 72 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East, 247.70 feet to a point, 
24) North 58 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds East, 378.53 feet to a point, 
25) North 29 degrees 32 minutes 00 seconds West, 337.10 feet to a point, 
26) . South 58 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West, 385.70 feet to a point, 
27) North 30 degrees 45 minutes 10 seconds West, 235.46 feet to a point and 
28) North 24 degrees 51 minutes 20 seconds West, 634.23 feet to a point on or 

near the centerline of Stringtown Road, thence running on or near the 
centerline of Stringtown Road the following three (3) courses 

29) South 60 degrees 02 minutes 20 seconds West, 801.50 feet to a point, 

Shawan Place· Suite 1 • 5 Shawan Road· Cockeysville, MD 21030 

Tel: 41O-527-J555· Fax: 410-527-1563· E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com 


http:mckeeinc.com


30) 	 By a tangent curve to the right with a radius of2268.07 feet for an arc of 
350.88 feet, said arc is subtended by a chord bearing South 64 degrees 28 
minutes 15 seconds West, 350.53 feet to a point of tangency and 

31) 	 South 68 degrees 54 minutes 10 seconds West, 1206.77 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

CONTAINING 2,381,436 square feet or 54.670 acres ofland, more or less, as described 
in Deed Liber 6831, Folio 33 and Deed Liber 27019, Folio 283. 

http:of2268.07


I~ NOTICE QF:ZONING'i' . .HEA.RING 

l
l: 'The Zoning Con;mlssloner' ~f 
BaltlmbreCOUrity" by aut,horlty,
of the Zoning Act and Regula-. 
tions of Baltimore 'County will'
Ihold a'public. hearing In Tow'.:. 
rson, Mliryiand' on the property 
id~n~fled.~erelf1 as fOIl~~S: ....' 
.Case: .tl2008·0590-SPH .,.'
2401 Stringtown Road ' ; , '. 

,E/cornerof the;Interse'ctlon 01 
Falls, Road;' and Stringtown
,Road ."."., " .' ' " 

5th ,Election District :: ",,: 

3rd Councilmanic District 

legaI'Owner(s):.Robert ..: 1 
. y!ebbert; ealmer, Inc: . ,. '.' i 
Special i Hearing: to confirm I 
the, existence of a 'permitted, 
nOilconformlng, use 'of' aeon"' 

;traeto!'S" !lqulptnent., ·stor.lIgel 
Y,<!rd.andexlstlng reSlden,cas. ~1', 
,Hearing: .Wednesday, 'August
'27. 2008 8t,10 a;m. In Hear­
Ing Room 1; Jeflerson Build" 
Ino;' .105' 'W,est 'Chesapeake)
Avenue, Towson 21204, . " 
" <I j'" ,'. '... ., I 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN: III ''-. I 
·Ztming C,ommlssioner for "1 
Baltimore County .. ' • 
. . NOTE.S: . (1) Hearings are'l 
Handlcappea , Ateesslble;for" 
special", ,accommodations '/ ,P,~~se. .90ritacL the,' Zoning, 

,Commlssloner!s ' Omee" ',~at I 
(410) 887.-4386.. .,. . , 
',(2) FOr'lnformatlon'eoneern"}"
Ing the :Ale and/or ,I Hearing; 
Contact the Zoning Review ,Of· 

.lIce at (410) 887-3391. '~f' 
JT/BI640 Aug 12 " , 18065:r, 

'-' .. ', .;..: ,,' "':': .• 1 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

____~8~II'_l..lf+-(_, 20~ 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of_...:..I__,su~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE BoosterIReporter 
o North County News 

,. 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



1·,r'\""Er:'AND FINANCE:' 
;R~CEIPT' . 

,No. 

Date: '.'1'7 

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS 
Acct 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

- I. ---. 

Total: ..3 2.. ~' . ...~:., 

I !L:ili·))r~'.;n;" ttir"\!J-~~n;- i 

CASHIER'S' 
. VALIDATION 





MARYLAND 

Julv.14, 2008 .
JAMES T SMITH, JR. TTMOTH"Y M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Managemenl NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
. of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: ,2008-0590-SPH 
2401 Stringtown Road 

E/corner of the intersection of Falls Road and Stringtown Road 

5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Robert Webbert, Palmer, Inc. 


.' 	 . 

Special Hearing to confirm the existence of a permitted nonconforming use of a contractors 
equipment storage yard and existing residences. . . 

Hearing: Wednesday. August 27.2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building. 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


~Y4 ~lrou> 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	Sebastian Cross, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204 

Robert Webbert, Palmer, Inc., 430 W. Padonia Road, Lutherville 21093 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 12, 2008. 


(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue. Room III ITowson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, August 12, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Robert Webbert 
C/o Gray & Son, Inc. 
430 W. Padonia Road 
Timonium, IVID 21093 

410-771-4311 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0590-SPH 
2401 Stringtown Road 
E/corner of the intersection of Falls Road and Stringtown Road 
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Robert Webbert, Palmer, Inc. 

Special Hearing to confirm the existence of a permitted nonconforming use of a contractors 
equipment storage yard and existing residences. 

Hearing: Wednesday, August 27, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building, 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

ILLIA . ISE AN III 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW-


ADVERTiSiNG REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore Collnty Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require' a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied .. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising .. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.' 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: --":::::--_(j_5--:-"~~~____________ 

Petitioner: PAL-MER J INC. 

Address or Location: Z40\ G7R.IN6ToW)J ROA.,p 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: goBEtz.T We68ER.. 

Address: c/o Gf!.AI '+ SOI'J I flJC ­
4:3:) w- PADo,,",.A RoGAl> 

Telephone Number: 410" 771 - -4"31 t 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management . 

August 20, 2008 

Sebastian A. Cross 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 

600 Washington Ave: #200 

Towson, MD 21204 


Dear: Sebastian A. Cross 

RE: Case Number 2008-0590-SPH, 2401 Stringtown Rd .. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 

Review', Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 26, 2008. This letter is 

not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 


The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 

commenting agency. . 


W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Robert F. Webbert: Palmer, INC., 430 West Padonia Rd~, Lut,heniille, MD 21093 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 24,2008 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-590- Special Hearing 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480; 

Prepared By: +--""*-*"'>.,....Z:j~-L--+--::Y'--'Vt..~~ 

Division Chief: 
--~/-~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

CMILL 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\8·'90.doc 



BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 


FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination~£.-. 


DATE: July 14, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-590-SPH 
Address 2401 Stringtown Road 

(Webbert Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 7, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

--=..;=-- The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and· Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
. Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Comments: There are no activities associated with this zoning petition that meet 
the definition of development. Therefore, we have no comment at this 
time. However, any future development related activities on any portion 
of this site will require that the entire property comply with all appropriate 
Regulations. 

Reviewer: David Lykens Date: July 7, 2008 
" S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200S\zAC OS-590-SPH 2401 Stringtown Road.doc 



JAMES 1'. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

MAR Y l AND' 

JOHN J HOloIMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 July 3, 2008,2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

stribution Meet Of: July 7,2008 

em Number: 051.9a,0520a,0583,0584,0585,0587,0589,0590,0591,0592,0593 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) 
this Bureau and comments below are appli 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 

have been 
and required 

property, 
to 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshalls Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410 887 4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286·5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAro..1]) 


INTERO:FFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 8, 2008 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

.FROM: D · D--d S .ennIS A. Kenne y, uperVlsor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 14,2008 
Item Nos. 08-0519, 0520, 0581,0583, 
0585, 0587, 0589,~592, and 0593 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC-07082008-NO COMMENTS 



• 

Martin O'Malley, Governor i 1rTia~'r IJohn D, Porcari, Secretar 

1J, ."~i. " 'JAnthony O. Brown, Lt, Governor I ~ '¥ Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator 
Administration @) 

lVialYiand Departmel~t of ]"ansportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room l09 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above· 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this offi~e has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

. ~S\..i 
,:;tSteven D. Foster, ~ 
" Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________'--_ 

MmyJand Relay Service jar. Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE '" 
. 2401 Stringtown Road; E comer of intersection 
of Falls Road & Stringtown Road '" ZONING COMMISSIONER 
5th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 

. Legal Owner(s): Robert Webbert '" FOR 
Petitioner(s) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY'" 
08-590-SPH'" 

'" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '"'" '" 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

-~EIVED' . 
RECEIVED 	 (j..J 5'}-~i'd 

Z008 CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
JUL 11 2008 Deputy People's Counsel 

. I 

........... 	 Jefferson Building, Room 204 

~ 

.' .................. 	 105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY tharon this 11th day of July, 2008, a copy of the foregoingEntry 

of Appearance was mailed to Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire, Gildea & Schmidt LLC, 600 

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

p,.$tt1t.>' Z/#lIIId4"fH1f 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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IV GRAY & SON, INC. 
~&SON.INC PAVING I EXCAVATION I UTILITIES 
\.,~~, 430 W. Padonia Rd,· Timonium. MD 21093 

Q~arily Pride· Srrvl<;V 

Robert F. Webbert 
President 

Q 
Office: (410) 771-4311 -N bwebbert@graynson.com Fax: (410) 771-8125 
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Case No.: dln J- OJ1tJ- 5tH 

Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No.1 

A+D 
No.2 

No.3 

No.4 

No.5 

No.6 

No.7 

No.8 

No.9 

No. 10 

No. II 

No. 12 
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CREDI'f.. AMERICA 

M. 
(Addr""l) 

. !, ~~isV'=.t.h daY OLf______...;J=1Dl~ec....._..... 19Ji§. Purchaser hereby purchases from Seller. the property 

:4~~'"~:; ::. DescriPtiot! 
.00' '(1) GALION 5"8 'rOD Tandem Roller • Serial :lilllllber 32971 

(U apace in.uflicient, complete dcscription·on ..,paralc .beet and attach .. rider.) 

To be delivered/installed at Butler, .Mel. 
, No. . . Street .City Connty Stat<: 


to remain personalty and not .become part of the realty. THE PRICE AND TERMS OF PAYMENT ARE: 

(1) CASH PRICE 	 $5,350.00 
(2) Additional. charges. if any. for &Jjve~ jlVltallatimt, repair or ~~ 88 

other servaces - - - M.- -~....ea ·.....X - -+ i ==::;:;:;;;: 
(3) The sum of items (1) and (2) ~ - . - - - - _5.. 
(4) 	(a)'CDhi"IIJ'iMapz'J' _ - vlO Serl1.ce Chp. 163.71 

(bUON......'•••••• _ _ +.$ ,5,620.71 
(c) Description of goo~ traded in, if any Down Payment 2,472.00 

(5) Unpaid BaI~~,.. _ _ _ _ _ 	 ,3,148.71 
(6) (a) Insurance..«' " '),.furnished by Seller 	 .. -+ ...,______ 

" . on date of insurance, description of 

covera~"1G ties. to whom insurance is payable: 


(1) 	 - + t:;!:=;;:::::;;::;:::::;;:::i== 
(8) 	 - $3,148.71 

t~t~ :( 	 -. -+ :a,alt:t3 
payable i 8 ual 9I1ccessive monthly installments of $ 360,00 each and a final installment of 

$ 363.17 th". th~:·fiist installment being payable on the 28th day of . July , 1~5 , 

as evidenced by a promissory ..dt.sJi.:a series of notes. payable With interest at ....... ~ per annum on unpaid balances at 

maturity dates of installments. .., f. 


Title to and ownership of property aDd any aDd all replacements aDd additions remains aDd continues in Seller and 

.. $eUer's assigns .nntil.tbe ..total..»riceis...paid .R:l' full incasA., SC;ller ~ ~fer or .IIeIl.this ag.reement and note(s) to 

·CRE:OIT-AJl·ERlG\~-oRPORATlON; 120 lJrGadway.::..Jiew TOtk.~-N", Y;'. Wbieh -neat l'arc:IUtser qrees to pay the nnpaid 

balance owing hereunder to CREDIT-AMERICA CORPORATION on due dates and Purchaser waives defenses and/or counter­

claims in respect of any action taken by CREDIT-AMERICA CORPORATION to collect defaulted installments or notes 

and/or to repossess equipment for default. Purchaser sball pa)' all taxes; sball keep eroperty free of liens and encumbrances; 

sball make all necessary repairs and' replacements of parts; ahall not abuse. misuse or illegally use property; sball keep property 

iuured for its full valne against loss by 6re or other hazard. for benefit of Seller aDd Seller's assigns; shall not remove ~roj>erty

from the place of delivery/installation stated above, without coDSent in writing of Seller or Seller's auignee; shall J)C1"UUt Seller 

or representatives of Seller or Seller's auignee to eumine the property at any time; shall pay interc,J on installments after 

maturity at the highest lawful rate and if Qecessary for Seller or SeDer's aasipee to retain aD attorney . enforce Purcbaser's 

obligations hereunder. or if equipment is RJIOsseased becanse of Purchaser's default, : agrees .. all attorney's fees 

and disbursements and all czpeilse of repoSsession and resale, entry and collection of 


If Purehaser fails to pay any installment orilote when· due, or if. any Iif:a, tax vri1th;;;F.~,,;]iiJ;t; the property is not 

promptly paid and diKharged. or if £ is removed from the abog~e~aa~d.ress~~"~~~~~~!~~ or disposed of or==~,b::~a.:=~ . · or. Oth':=:~Zia::j::~t 	 instituted :0: 
balance unpaid herennder;, together with .teres.. collection ~ense and 	 eire! 
become due and payable 10rtliWftb. and Paichaser agrees Upoll demand to 

hereof may enter any premises where property may then be I '1:==~:d and 

replacements, and all payments made prior thereto shall be n::a::ctn,:!J!%':4 
as a penalty; or property may be sold as permitted by law, lft 

moving aDd resale .ball be credited upon the amount then 
tract. In the of a public sale. after repolHllSion. Buyer 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 4­

http:3,148.71
http:3,148.71
http:2,472.00
http:5,620.71
http:Serl1.ce
http:5,350.00


-e e" 
P.o..AG5,TONE 
BU!:;;)IM'i STONE 
cR\.iSHED STONE 
SAfm 

SOLD TO 

r 
:i\h". O. M. 
Butler 
Maryland

L 

OSCAR M. GRAY AND SON 
ROUTE 25, FALLS ROAD, BUTLER, MD. 

Oockeysville I..... '.'IK' 252 
FOUNDERS OF BUTLER QUARRY 

AND 

GRAY'S ROCKY U)OGE 

BULLDOZERS. SHOVELS. TRUCKS. PUMPS, ETC. FOR HIRE 

Gray 

July 15, 1953 

TERMS: CASH 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION 

ITEM OR WEIGHT PRICE AMOUNTII II IIDATE " TICKET NO. TOTAL WEIGHT , " 

lay:fiald $ 66.42 
Old. Pool. ' 97.46 
.Naw Pool 818.68 
Toilet 604.40 

1486.96 

ALL CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS ARE MADE CONTINGENT UpON STRIKES. FIRES. FLOODS. CAR SERVICE AND OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL 



GARDEN TABLES GARDEN WALKS 
FACE STONE FLAGSTONE WALKS 
BUILDING STONE FLAGSTONE DRIVEWAYS<t:~~5.~~LL;~: B~~~R.:~~ e 

COCKEYSVILLE 16-F-4 


FOUNDERS OF BUTLER QUARRY 


AND 


GRAYS' ROCKY LODGE 


OscarM. Gray
Butler 
Maryland 

Thru 6/30/53 

Playfield 
Labor 57.76 
Taxes 8.66 

$ 66.42 

Old Pool 
Labor 8D.66 

Matarial-4.7D - Total $ 97.46Taxes 12.10 

$ 92.76 


New Pool 
Labor 394.04 
Taxes 59.11 Material-365.53 - Total $ 818.68 

$453.15 

ToilElt 
Labor 211.05 Matsrial-f 255.69
Taxes 31.66 Pickup-6.00 Tot~l $ 504.40 

;242.71 

NOTHING TOO SMALL TO BE CONSIDERED 

http:Pickup-6.00
http:Material-365.53
http:Matarial-4.7D









